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Orange City Council 

300 E. Chapman Ave. 

Orange, CA 92866 

councilinfo@cityoforange.org 

Pamela Coleman, CMC 

City Clerk / City Clerk Services Director 

City Clerk’s Office 

300 E. Chapman Ave. 

Orange, CA 92866 

pcoleman@cityoforange.org 

Jennifer Connally, CMC 

Deputy City Clerk 

City Clerk’s Office 

300 E. Chapman Ave. 

Orange, CA 92866 

jconnally@cityoforange.org 

Michael Vigliotta, City Attorney 

City Attorney’s Office 

300 E. Chapman Ave. 

Orange, CA 92866 

attyinfo@cityoforange.org 

mvigliotta@cityoforange.org 

Re: NOTICE OF PRESENCE OF PROTECTED SPECIES – Puma concolor – 

ON ORANGE HEIGHTS DEVELOPMENT SITE SANTIAGO CANYON 

ROAD, ORANGE; OBJECTION TO ISSUANCE OF PERMITS 

Dear Honorable City Council and City Attorney: 

Please take notice that on behalf of No Orange Heights, we are notifying the City of 

Orange of the verified presence of a protected species – the Southern California Mountain Lion 

ESU (Puma concolor) (herein after “Mountain Lion”) on a site currently proposed for 

development at Santiago Canyon Rd. 

The sighting of this Mountain Lion on site on April 3, 2024 has been verified and a 

California Natural Diversity Database (“CNDDB”) Online Field Survey Form Report has been 

submitted to the CNDDB maintained by the California Department of Fish and Wildlife 

(“CDFW”) for them (Enclosure 1). 
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On April 3, 2024, a Mountain Lion was captured on remote camera technology moving 

within the Project Site. Because of the presence of the Mountain Lion on the Orange Heights 

site, the City of Orange may not issue any grading, construction, or other types of permits that 

would affect the habitat of the Mountain Lion without obtaining an Incidental Take Permit 

(“ITP”) from the CDFW.  

 

It is our understanding that the area is in immediate threat of development as The Irvine 

Company is applying for permits to develop land into 1180 single-family homes. If the City were 

to issue a grading or other type of construction permit, the City – and the individual City 

employees who authorize such a permit – would be liable for violation of the California 

Endangered Species Act. 

 

The Mountain Lion is a candidate species for listing as endangered or threatened under 

the California Endangered Species Act. Thus, as a candidate species, it receives all the 

protections a threatened or endangered species would. (Center for Biological Diversity v. Fish & 

Game Com. (2008) 166 Cal.App. 4th 597, 600.) CDFW has been advised of the presence of the 

Mountain Lion onsite and is cc’d on this letter. 

 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

  

   

 

 

Jamie T. Hall 

 

 

Enclosures: 1. CNDDB Online Field Survey Form Report, April 3, 2024 

 

CC via email: 

Mayor Dan Slater, dan@danslater.com 

Councilmember Ana Gutierrez, CD5, anagutierrez@cityoforange.org 

Councilmember Arianna Barrios, CD1, abarrios@cityoforange.org 

Councilmember John Gyllenhammer, CD6, jgyllenhammer@cityoforange.org 

Kelly Schmoker, Kelly.Schmoker@wildlife.ca.gov 

Erika Cleugh, Erika.Cleugh@wildlife.ca.gov 

Erinn Wilson-Olgin, Erinn.Wilson-Olgin@wildlife.ca.gov 

Jennifer Turner, Jennifer.Turner@wildlife.ca.gov  

Tawnie Schraan, tschraan@cityoforange.org 

Monique Schwartz, mschwartz@cityoforange.org 

Russell Bunim, cdinfo@cityoforange.org 
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M317 movement data points from 2023 through 2024.
Information supplied by T. Winston Vickers, DVM, MPVM
Associate ​Wildlife Research Veterinarian, UC Davis ​One
Health Institute, Co-Director ​Wildlife Health Center​CA
Carnivore Project, Staff Veterinarian, Institute for Wildlife
Studies, 949-929-8643 (cell)
twvickers@ucdavis.edu, twinstonvickers@gmail.com




